
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board

Town House,
ABERDEEN 2 June 2020

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Welcome from the Chair  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

4  Minute of Board Meeting of 12 May 2020  (Pages 5 - 10)

5  Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14)

CHIEF OFFICER REPORT

Public Document Pack



6  Recovery: Operation Home First  - HSCP20.007  (Pages 15 - 22)

7  Aberdeen City Primary Care Update - HSCP20.008  (Pages 23 - 32)

GOVERNANCE

8  Grant to Independent Sector Organisation - HSCP20.002  (Pages 33 - 42)

9  Service User Representative on IJB - HSCP20.006  (Pages 43 - 46)

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

10  National Principles for Sustainability Payments to Social Care Providers during 
Covid19 - HSCP20.004  (Pages 47 - 56)

11  Finance Report - to follow  

12  External Audit Final Report 2019/2020 - HSCP20.010 - to follow  

13  Audited Final Accounts 2019/20 - HSCP20.009 - to follow  

14  Mobilisation Report - to follow  

ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE

15  2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan - HSCP20.001  (Pages 57 - 76)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

16  IJB Meeting - Tuesday 8 September 2020 at 10.00am  

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be conside
[...]
t local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



ABERDEEN, 12 May 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Kim 
Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John 
Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim Currie, Dr Howard Gemmell, Dr 
Caroline Howarth, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Alison 
Murray, Shona McFarlane, Chris Littlejohn, Dr Malcolm 
Metcalfe, Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex 
Stephen.

Also in attendance:- John Forsyth (Solicitor) and Derek Jamieosn (Clerk).

Apologies:-  Angela Scott (Chief Executive)

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair welcomed all Members and Officers to the meeting and advised that a 
short private presentation would follow on conclusion of the meeting.

The Chair updated members on the continuing communication plan and constant review 
of both communications and requirement to update members in a timely manner. The 
Board heard that the Chair and Vice-Chair now participated in a weekly update meeting 
with the Chief Officer, Chief Finance Officer and other Leadership Team members as 
required.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no Exempt Business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=6777&Ver=4


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 24 MARCH 2020

4. The Board had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

RESUMPTION OF CLINICAL CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS

5. The Board heard that further to the decision taken on 24 March 2020 to suspend 
meetings of both the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) and the Clinical 
Care Governance Committee (CCGC), it had proven appropriate to consider reconvening 
this business. At the request of the Chair of the CCG it had been suggested that extra-
ordinary reports should be forwarded to the Committee for their awareness and to 
maintain assurance.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to convene Extra-Ordinary meetings of the Clinical Care Governance Committee 

as required; 
(ii) to remind all Members that they may attend any meeting of any subordinate 

Committee as observers; and
(iii) to provide interim delegated authority to the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, in addition to 

the Chair of the Clinical Care Governance Committee, to call any Extra-Ordinary 
meeting.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - HSCP19.125

6. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP which 
intended to provide assurance in relation to the governance arrangements and control 
environment.

The report recommended:-
that the Board comment on and approve the draft annual governance statement, as set 
out in appendix 1.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

Page 6



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020

UN-AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2019/20- HSCP19.124

7. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP to allow 
the Integration Joint Board (IJB) to review and comment on the unaudited final accounts 
for 2019/20.

The report recommended:-
that the Board consider and comment on the Unaudited Accounts for 2019/20.

The Board heard of the changing landscape and its impact on the finances which were 
still being finalised. These works were being taken against an ever changing environment 
where uncertainty still existed on full demand and costs, together with Scottish 
Government amendments still to be confirmed.

The Board heard that a previous assumption on the full use of the ACHSCP reserves 
had since been averted and that the accounts were in a stronger position than the earlier 
plan.

The Board participated in discussion with the Chief Finance Officer and offered 
enhancements to the presented report.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to introduce the comments provided by 

members into the document.

FINANCIAL MONITORING MARCH 2020 - HSCP19.126

8. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP which 
summarised the current year revenue budget performance for the services within the 
remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 12, end of March 2020, and advised on 
any areas of risk and management action relating to the revenue budget performance of 
the IJB services.

The report recommended:-
that the Board –
(a) note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on

areas of risk and management action that are contained herein; and
(b) approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

The Board participated in discussion with the Chief Finance Officer and offered 
enhancements to the presented report.

Page 7



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to introduce the comments provided by 

members into the document.

IJB WORKSHOP - TUESDAY 2 JUNE 2020 AT 9.00AM

9. The Board heard that a Workshop would be held on 2 June 2020 to discuss the 
opportunities and challenges of the future return to business of the ACHSCP, post Covid-
19 lockdown arrangements.

The Board resolved:-
to note the details.

IJB MEETING - TUESDAY 25 JUNE 2020 AT 10.00AM

10. The Board heard that whilst the next approved meeting date was 25 June 2020, 
this may be subject to change to allow presentation of Audited Finance Reports for 
approval by the Board.

The Board resolved:-
to note the update.
- COUNCILLOR SARAH DUNCAN, Chairperson

Page 8



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Report Number Report Author
Lead Officer / 

Business Area

ORGANISATION 

ACHSCP/ACC/NHSG

Update/ 

Status (RAG)

Delayed/ 

Deferred or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

24.03.2020 IJB Standing Orders Amendment 

The Board resolved :-

(i) to approve the recommendations; and

(ii) to cancel meetings of the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and the Clinical 

Care Governance Committee until further notice.

 HSCP.19.122 Jess Anderson ACC Legal ACHSCP D For Review

24.03.2020 Business Planner

The Board resolved :-

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer to update the Business Planner as necessary and to 

focus on Urgent/Emergency business only;

(ii) to continue to submit Service Updates as appropriate; and

(iii) to note the revised business planner.

n/a
Derek 

Jamieson

Committee 

Services
ACHSCP

For Discussion and 

Review

24.03.2020

Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for 

Mental Health and Learning Disability 

Service 2020-2025

The report recommended :-

that the Board –

a) approve the Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for Mental 
[...]
in Allan Business Lead ACHSCP

19.11.2019
Localities - Reshaping Community 

Services

On 19.11.2019, the IJB resolved (vi) to instruct the Chief Officer, to report back on the 

progress towards integrated locality working, on 1 December 2020,
Gail Woodcock

Transformation 

Lead
ACHSCP

29.01.2020 Mental Health Delivery Plan 
CoVid-19 measures : moved from 24/03/20 to 01/12/20

HSCP19113
Kevin D / 

Jenny Rae 

Mental Health 

Lead
ACHSCP T

Standing Item Chief Oficer Report A regular update from the Chief Officer Martin Allan Business Lead ACHSCP

01 December 2020

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview to the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) on the current progress towards recovery from our Covid-19 
response stage along with the current priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB):

a) Note the approach and priorities around the current stage of 
response and recovery.

b) Note that a further report will come to future Risk, Audit and 
Performance Committees and Integration Joint Board meetings 
providing progress on Operation Home First and information about 
our next stage priorities in our recovery progress.

Date of Meeting 9 June 2020

Report Title Recovery: Operation Home First

Report Number HSCP.20.007

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 
Gail Woodcock
Lead Transformation Manager
gwoodcock@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
3. Summary of Key Information

Background

3.1. The Covid-19 virus reached pandemic stage in March this year. The local 
response to this included a number of focussed activities which aimed to 
both reduce the risk of virus transmission across our staff and citizens and 
ensure that our health and social care
[...]
nk to risks on strategic or operational risk register: 

This report links to risks 11 on the strategic risk register: -

There is a risk that the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak leads to high numbers of
incidences within the city, impacting public health and the delivery of essential
health and care services through significantly increased demand and reduced
workforce capacity. This reduced capacity arising as a result of frontline workforce 
absence and self-isolation requirements.

Operation Home First is the beginning of our recovery from the initial phase of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, ensuring services can continue to be delivered in a safe, but 
transformed way, whilst also preparing to be equipped for any future re-
emergence of virus within the community.

Approvals 

Sandra Ross
(Chief Officer)

Alex Stephen 
(Chief Finance Officer)

Page 22



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the 
delivery of Primary Care and General Medical Services (GMS) during the 
current Covid-19 pandemic. 

2. Recommendations  

2.1 It is recommended that the IJB note the contents of the report.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1 Total Triage

Primary care has moved to a Total Triage model whereby all contacts are 
screened by telephone prior to being seen. This model has increased 
efficiency, with GPs being able to deal with more contacts than in normal 
times and has maintained patients’ access to primary care. Using this model 
patients’ medical needs are appropriately prioritised. 

Date of Meeting 09 June 2020

Report Title
Aberdeen City Primary Care Update

Report Number HSCP.20.008

Lead Officer Dr Caroline Howarth – Clinical Director 

Report Author Details 

Dr Caroline Howarth, Clinical Director, 
caroline.howarth1@nhs.net
Dr Amir Iqbal, Clinical Lead. 
amir.iqbal@nhs.net

Directions Required No

Appendices No

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:caroline.howarth1@nhs.net
mailto:ami
[...]
y of Primary Care services to those who require them during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

 

Page 31



10

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
Approvals    

   

Sandra Macleod   
(Chief Officer)   

   

Alex Stephen    
(Chief Finance Officer)   

 

Page 32



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Board of the commissioning 
intent for the independent sector organisation – Scottish Care - over the 
next three years, and to assure the Board that this intent is aligned to 
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) strategic 
aims. 

Date of Meeting 9 June 2020

Report Title
Grant to Independent Sector 
Organisation

Report Number HSCP20.002

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 
Name: Anne McKenzie
Job Title: Lead Commissioner
Email Address: anne.mckenzie@nhs.net
Phone Number: 07977519136

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required Yes

Appendices A. Direction to Aberdeen City Council

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB)

a) approve the expenditure of up to £394,371 (over a total of three 
years) to provide grant funding to the independent sector 
organisation.  

b) makes the direction as attached at appendix A and instructs the 
Chief Officer to issue a direction to ACC to procure the service 
provided by ACVO.

c) notes the key focus of attention expected by the independent sector 
organisation during this time, and the opportunities that this offers to 
the AHSCP strategic aims, and transformational activity.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. The Aberdeen City IJB agreed in March 2017 to fund Scottish Care to act at 
the interface between the ACHSCP and independent sector providers of 
social care in Aberdeen City. The total value agreed amounted to £423,498. 
The term of this arrangement finishes on the 31st July 2020

3.2. The major role of the inde
[...]
iginal 
report and the completed consultation checklist.

Associated Budget:-

The business case notes a total spend of £394,371. Funding over a 3-year period:

Details of funding source: - current delegated IJB budgets 

Availability: - Confirm

Page 40



Prior to sending this direction, please attach a copy of the draft IJB minutes, original report and the completed consultation 
checklist.

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement to extend the term of office 
for the current Service User Representative on the Integration Joint Board 
(IJB) to 31 March 2021.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the IJB:

a) Approves the extension of the term of office of the current Service User 
Representative on the IJB until 31 March 2021.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1 The Health and Social Care Integration Scheme for Aberdeen City states 
that the non-voting membership of the IJB is set out in the IJB Public 
Bodies (Joint Working) (Integration Joint Boards) (Scotland) Order 2014  
and includes at least one service user residing in the area of the local 
authority.    

Date of Meeting 09 June 2020

Report Title Service User Representative on IJB

Report Number HSCP.20.006

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer

Report Author Details 
Alison MacLeod
Lead Strategy and Performance Manager
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk
07741 237034

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required No

Appendices No 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3.2 The current Service User representative, Howard Gemmell’s term of office 
on the IJB technically came to an end on 31st March 2019.   It was intended 
to undertake a similar recruitment process for this vacancy as we did for the 
IJB carers representatives once that process was completed, however the 
this took longer than anticipated and was only completed in Ma
[...]
RD

4.3. Financial

There are no additional financial implications arising from the 
recommendation in this report.  Any expenses in relation to the role of IJB 
Service User Representative will continue to be met as usual from existing 
budgets. 

4.4. Workforce

There are no Workforce implications arising from the recommendations in 
this report.   Officers will continue to provide support to the Service User 
Representative as happens currently.  

4.5. Legal

By extending the term of office of the Service User Representative on the 
IJB we will continue to meet our obligations in the Integration Scheme by 
including at least one service user member residing in the area of the local 
authority.

4.6. Other

None.

5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan 

The recommendation in this report links directly to the partnership working and 
community empowerment aspect of the Strategic Plan ensuring that we are 
strengthening the voices of our communities in decisions about public services.   
It also links to the Personalisation aim.   By taking account of Service User 
views we are helping to ensure people get the right care, in the right place at 
the right time.

6. Management of Risk 

6.1.  Identified risks(s)

If we do not extend the term of office for the current Service User 
Representative, there is a risk that service users residing in the area of the 
local authority will not be included in the decision making of the IJB and it 
may be some time before we can carry out a recruitment exercise to that 
role in a safe manner. 

Page 45



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

6.2. Link to risks on strategic or operational risk register: 

This report links to risk 5 on the strategic risk register: -

There is a risk that the IJB, and the services that it directs and has 
operational oversight of, fail to meet both performance standards/outcomes 
as set by regulatory bodies and those locally-determined performance 
standards as set by the board itself. This may result in harm or risk of harm 
to people.

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:

By involving Service Users in the decision making of the IJB we are 
meeting the requirements as set out in the Integration Scheme and 
ensuring service developments are person centred.

 
Approvals    

   

Sandra Macleod   
(Chief Officer)   

   

Alex Stephen    
(Chief Finance Officer)   

Page 46



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Integration Joint Board (IJB) with 
information on the development of a consistent set of principles to ensure 
that the social care sector remains sustainable during the emergency 
response to COVID 19. These principles may result in a change to payment 
processes; all other contract and operational processes will remain in place.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a) note the principles agreed nationally to support social care providers (as 
detailed in the report);

b) agree to support the social care providers and fund this additional 
financial support from the initial mobilisation payment; 

c) agree to support payments above the available confirmed funding level 
of £1.018 million, providing the Chief Finance Officer is satisfied that 
additional funding will be recovered through the mobilisation plan; and

Date of Meeting 09 June 2020

Report Title
National Principles for Sustainability 
Payments to Social Care Providers 
during Covid19

Report Number HSCP.20.004

Lead Officer Sandra Macleod

Report Author Details 
Sandra Macleod
Chief Officer
samacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required Yes

Appendices Direction to Aberdeen City Council

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
d) issue a Direction (as detailed in the Appendix to this report) to Aberdeen 

City Council to make the payments to the social care suppliers on the 
basis of the nationally ag
[...]
er: 

The main issues in this report directly link to the following Risks on the 
Strategic Risk Register:

1-There is a risk that there is insufficient capacity in the market (or 
appropriate infrastructure in-house) to fulfil the IJB’s duties as outlined in the 
integration scheme. This includes commissioned services and general 
medical services.

6.3 How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:

This report details the mitigating action being taken to manage these risks, 
specifically the development of a consistent set of principles to ensure that 
the social care sector remains sustainable during the emergency response 
to COVID 19. The establishment of a joint Panel to determine payments in 
the City and Shire will also help mitigate the risks.  In terms of the financial 
risk, it is proposed that approval be provided for funding regarding the level 
of confirmed funding, on the understanding that the Chief Finance Officer is 
satisfied that these costs will be recovered fully through the mobilisation plan.

 
Approvals    

   

Sandra Macleod   
(Chief Officer)   

   

Alex Stephen    
(Chief Finance Officer)   

 

Page 53



8

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
APPENDIX

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

DIRECTION

ISSUED UNDER S26-28 OF THE PUBLIC BODIES (JOINT WORKING) 
(SCOTLAND) ACT 2014

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL is hereby directed to deliver for the Board, the

services noted below in pursuance of the functions noted below and within the

associated budget noted below.

Services will be provided in line with the Board’s Strategic Plan and existing

operational arrangements pending future directions from the Board.

Related Report Number: - HSCP.20.004

Approval from IJB received on: - tbc

Description of services/functions: -

1. Care Home Services-Additional Payments made under the basis of 
National Principles for Sustainability Paym
[...]
y left blank


	Agenda
	2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Board Meeting of 12 May 2020
	5 Business Planner
	6 Recovery: Operation Home First  - HSCP20.007
	7 Aberdeen City Primary Care Update - HSCP20.008
	8 Grant to Independent Sector Organisation - HSCP20.002
	HSCP20.002_ Appendix A_(Direction)

	9 Service User Representative on IJB - HSCP20.006
	10 National Principles for Sustainability Payments to Social Care Providers during Covid19 - HSCP20.004
	15 2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan - HSCP20.001
	HSCP20.001_Appendix-A-Work-Plan
	HSCP20.001_Appendix-B-Business-Case-TSD
	HSCP.20.001_Appendix-C-Directions (1)




Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN, 9 June 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, 
John Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim Currie, Dr Howard 
Gemmell, Dr Caroline Howarth, Jenny Gibb, Maggie 
Hepburn, Alison Murray, Shona McFarlane, Chris Littlejohn, 
Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod, Alex Stephen and 
Councillor John Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Gill Al-
Samarai).

Also in attendance:- Angela Scott (Chief Executive), Michael Wilkie and Adrian 
Kolodziej (External Auditors, KPMG), Derek Jamieson and 
Kundai Sinclair (ACC Governance)

Apologies:- Councillor Gill Al-Samarai and Councillor Philip Bell

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and intimated this session would be 
recorded for public display afterwards.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Chair advised that Article 15 would be considered with the press and public 
excluded and this was agreed.

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=6777&Ver=4


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
9 June 2020

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 12 MAY 2020

4. The Board had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Board had before it the Business Planner.

The Chair advised on its importance to identify future business as the Board planned its 
exit from Covid-19 measures and resumed regular business.

The Board heard from the Chief Finance Officer that a degree of planning had been 
applied and suggested that a meeting may be suitable ahead of the planned 8 
September 2020 meeting to both consider future reporting and present those reports 
already identified for presentation.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to note the content of the Business Planner; and
(ii) to direct the Chief Finance Officer and the Clerk to update the Business Planner 

in preparedness for return to regular business of the Board and its Committees.

RECOVERY: OPERATION HOME FIRST  - HSCP20.007

6. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which provided 
an overview on the current progress towards recovery from the Covid-19 response 
stage along with the current priorities.

The report recommended:-
that the Board -
a) note the approach and priorities around the current stage of response and recovery; 

and
b) note that a further report will come to future Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committees and Integration Joint Board meetings providing progress on Operation 
Home First and information about our next stage priorities in our recovery progress.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
9 June 2020

ABERDEEN CITY PRIMARY CARE UPDATE - HSCP20.008

7. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which provided 
an update on the delivery of Primary Care and General Medical Services (GMS) during 
the current Covid-19 pandemic.

The report recommended:-
that the Board note the contents of the report.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendation.

GRANT TO INDEPENDENT SECTOR ORGANISATION - HSCP20.002

8. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which advised 
of the commissioning intent for the independent sector organisation – Scottish Care - 
over the next three years.

The report recommended:-
that the Board –
(a) approve the expenditure of up to £394,371 (over a total of three years) to provide 

grant funding to the independent sector organisation;
(b) makes the direction as attached at appendix A and instructs the Chief Officer to 

issue a direction to ACC to procure the service provided by Scottish Care; and
(c) notes the key focus of attention expected by the independent sector organisation 

during this time, and the opportunities that this offers to the AHSCP strategic 
aims, and transformational activity.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

SERVICE USER REPRESENTATIVE ON IJB - HSCP20.006

9. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought 
agreement to extend the term of office for the current Service User Representative.

The report recommended:-
that the Board approve the extension of the term of office of the current Service User 
Representative on the IJB until 31 March 2021.



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
9 June 2020

The Board heard of the time delay in beginning the selection process for a replacement 
representative. The Chair expressed appreciation to the Service and Carer 
representatives on the Board and acknowledged their commitment and importance to 
Board business.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

NATIONAL PRINCIPLES FOR SUSTAINABILITY PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL CARE 
PROVIDERS DURING COVID19 - HSCP20.004

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which provided 
information on the development of a consistent set of principles to ensure that the 
social care sector remains sustainable during the emergency response to COVID 19. 

The report recommended:-
that the Board –
(a) note the principles agreed nationally to support social care providers (as detailed 

in the report);
(b) agree to support the social care providers and fund this additional financial 

support from the initial mobilisation payment;
(c) agree to support payments above the available confirmed funding level of £1.018 

million, providing the Chief Finance Officer is satisfied that additional funding will 
be recovered through the mobilisation plan; and

(d) issue a Direction (as detailed in the Appendix to this report) to Aberdeen City 
Council to make the payments to the social care suppliers on the basis of the 
nationally agreed principles.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

EXTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT 2019/2020 - HSCP20.010

11. The Board had before it a report from the External Auditor (KPMG) which 
presented the Annual Audit Report to the Members of Aberdeen Integration Joint Board 
and the Controller of Audit for the year ended 31 March 2020.

The report recommended:-
that the Board note the contents of the report.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendation.



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
9 June 2020

AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 - HSCP20.009

12. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented Audited Final Accounts for 2019/20.

The report recommended:-
that the Board –
(a) consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2019/20, 

as attached at appendix A;
(b) instruct Officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian and 

Aberdeen City Council; and
(c) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at 

appendix B.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

MOBILISATION REPORT - HSCP20.011

13. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented an update on the impact of COVID-19 on the IJB Medium Term Financial 
Framework and budget.

The report recommended:-
that the Board –
(a) notes the report and the estimated cost scenarios contained in Paragraph 3.10 

and the potential impact on the IJB budget if additional funding is not provided to 
cover these estimated additional costs;

(b) notes the additional financial risk to the IJB budget and instructs the Chief 
Finance Officer to notify Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian of the 
increased risk in relation to their financial exposure to funding a shortfall in the 
IJB budget, subject to confirmation of funding not being received from the 
Scottish Government by 17 June 2020; and

(c) instructs the Chief Officer and Chief Finance Officer, if required, to develop 
options to close any financial shortfall as per the Integration Scheme and report 
these to an IJB meeting to be held by the end of the second week in August, 
once the quarter one financial position is finalised and there is more certainty on 
Scottish Government funding levels.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.



6

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
9 June 2020

2020/21 SUPPLEMENTARY PROCUREMENT WORK PLAN - HSCP20.001

14. The Board had before it a report from the Strategic Procurement Manager, ACC 
which presented a supplementary 2020/21 procurement work plan for expenditure on 
social care services, together with associated procurement business case, for approval.

The report recommended:-
that the Board –
(a) approves the expenditure for social care services as set out in the 

supplementary work plan at Appendix A;
(b) approves the award of contracts as set out in the procurement business case at 

Appendix B;
(c) makes the Direction, as attached at Appendix C;
(d) instructs the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council (ACC); 

and
(e) agrees to accept a further report once the review of training and skills 

development services has been carried out; the target date for this being June 
2021.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

IJB MEETING - TUESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 10.00AM

15. The Board considered the date of its next meeting. 

The Board resolved :-
to note the next planned meeting date of 8 September 2020, notwithstanding the 
decision within Article 13 which would see an additional meeting date before then.
- COUNCILLOR SARAH DUNCAN, Chairperson



7

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
9 June 2020


